were obtained and shown in Fig. 4b. The calibration curves indicate

that the sensor data are nearly equal to  those data from O3 calibra-

tor under the four flow rates with their slopes approaching unity

varying between 0.972 to 1.01. Therefore, it can be concluded that

the flow rate of sample gas has little influence on the O3 sensor

performances within this range.

3.4. Effects of relative humidity and flow rate on  sensitivity

According to Eq. (E1),  sensor measurements are controlled by

both the sensitivity and output voltage. The effects of RH, flow

rate and O3 concentration on sensor sensitivity were separately

studied. As Fig. 7(a) shows that sensor sensitivities are constant in

the RH range of 15%–60% and decrease gradually as the RH further

increases to 85%, at which point sensor sensitivity is  equal to  the

80% of those at the RH of 15%. As shown in  Fig. 7(b), the sensor sen-

sitivities were nearly stable over the whole concentration range at

RHs of 85% and 75% whilst at RHs of 30% and 45% the sensitivi-

ties were stable in the range of 60–300 ppb but decreased by  about

8% with the further increase of O3 to 990 ppb. As Fig. 7(c) implies,

gas flow rate has a  clear negative correlation on the sensor sen-

834 X. Pang et al. / Sensors and  Actuators B  240 (2017) 829–837

Table  3

Accuracy and precision of O3 sensor at various RHs to  different O3 mixing ratios.

Refer. Value(ppb)a 15% (RH) 45% 60% 75% 85%

Accuracy (%)b Precision(%)c Accuracy Precision Accuracy Precision Accuracy Precision Accuracy Precision

64 −14  5 9 4 7 5 −23 5 15  4

97  −7  4 1 3 1 4 −15 6 2  4

164  7 2 5 4 3 4 −11 5 11  3

230  11  2 7 2 5 3 −5  4 6  1

298  10 1 9 1 8 2 −2  2 3  2

476  7 1 11 1 7 1 2  1 1  2

921  −1  1 0 0 2 1 −6  1 1  1

a Reference values are the O3 mixing ratios provided by the O3 generator.
b Accuracy is calculated by  the  equation of (Sensor value – Refer. value)/Refer. value *  100%. Sensor value are the average of over 100 data.
c Precision is calculated by the equation of (Standard derivation/Sensor value * 100%).

Fig. 5. Humidity effects on O3 measurement by the sensors. (a): O3 sensor responses to rapid RH changes where RH decreased from 80% to 15% and then increased from15%

to  75%. (b) O3 sensor responses to slow RH changes where RH gradually decreased from 60%  to  30% in 7 h  and further decreased from 30%  to  4% in 5 min. Experimental